

# **EXHIBIT A**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 19-35138

---

BIG SKY SCIENTIFIC LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

IDAHO STATE POLICE, ADA COUNTY, and JAN M. BENNETTS, in her  
official capacity as Ada County Prosecuting Attorney,

Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho  
The Honorable Ronald E. Bush, Chief Magistrate Judge  
Case No. 1:19-cv-00049-REB

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN TRADE ASSOCIATION  
OF CANNABIS AND HEMP IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND  
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

David E. Landau  
Seth A Goldberg (*Admission Pending*)  
Joseph J. Pangaro (*Admission Pending*)  
Duane Morris LLP  
30 South 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196  
Telephone: +1 215 979 1000  
Fax: +1 215 979 1020  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae the American  
Trade Association of Cannabis and Hemp*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Hemp is Not Marijuana .....	5
B. The Rapid Expansion of the Hemp Industry Throughout the United States Under the 2014 Farm Bill .....	7
C. The Federal Government Decides to Legalize Hemp and Declare it an Agricultural Commodity .....	10
D. Federal Law Preempts State Laws that Would Disrupt the Transport of Federally Lawful Goods in Interstate Commerce .....	12
E. The Lower Court’s Opinion, if Not Overturned, Would Immediately Damage the Hemp Industry .....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Gonzales v. Raich*, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....13

*Hemp Industries Ass’n. v. Drug Enf’t Admin.*, 357 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder*, 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 14

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....13

*Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....13

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) ..... 12-13

**Other Authority**

U.S. Const. art. 1 cl. 8 ..... 12

U.S. Const. art. 6 cl. 2 ..... 13

7 U.S.C. § 1639..... 11, 14

21 U.S.C. § 802 .....6, 10

Agriculture Act, Pub. L. No. 113-79, 128 Stat. 649 ..... *Passim*

Agriculture Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 ..... *Passim*

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-61-101 ..... 7

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-61-108 ..... 7

Indiana Code § 15-15-13-0.5 ..... 7

North Carolina Gen. Stat. § 106-568.50 ..... 7

Oregon Rev. Stat. § 571.300 ..... 7

Oregon Admin. R. § 603-048-1500 ..... 7

Va. Code Ann. § 3.2-4112 ..... 7

H.B. No. 213, 2019-2020 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2019) .....8

S.B. 1240, 86th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tx. 2019) .....8

S.B. No. 57, 133rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Oh. 2019).....8

Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, *The Shrinking Role of Tobacco Farming and Tobacco Product Manufacturing in the United States’ Economy*, TOBACCOFREEKIDS.ORG, <https://www.tobaccofreekids.org/assets/factsheets/0344.pdf> ..... 15

*Environment*, FORBES.COM, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/ashoka/2013/05/29/industrial-hemp-a-win-win-for-the-economy-and-the-environment/#6036564e289b>.....9

Hemp Industry Daily, *Annual Hemp & CBD Industry Factbook* (2018) ..... 8-10

Hemp Industry Daily, *Sales of Hemp Products in Kentucky Surged in 2018*, HEMPINDUSTRYDAILY.COM, <https://hempindustrydaily.com/sales-hemp-products-kentucky-surged-2018/> (March 19, 2019) ..... 14-15

Hemp Industry Daily, *White-Hot New York CBD Manufacturing Scene Undeterred By Tougher Regulations*, HEMPINDUSTRYDAILY.COM, <https://hempindustrydaily.com/new-york-cbd-manufacturing-scene-undeterred-tougher-regulations/> (February 14, 2019) ..... 15

John Schroyer, *‘Monumental’ Meeting Culminates with Call for National Marijuana Business Standards*, MJBIZDAILY.COM, <https://mjbizdaily.com/monumental-meeting-culminates-with-call-for-national-marijuana-business-standards/> (July 28, 2015) ..... 1

National Hemp Association, *Hemp Facts and Statistics*, NATIONALHEMPASSOCIATION.ORG, <https://nationalhempassociation.org/facts-statistics-hemp/> .....9

Pa. Dept. of Agriculture, *Frequently Asked Questions*, Agriculture.Pa.Gov, [https://www.agriculture.pa.gov/Plants\\_Land\\_Water/industrial\\_hem](https://www.agriculture.pa.gov/Plants_Land_Water/industrial_hem)

[p/Pages/Industrial-Hemp-Program-FAQs.aspx](#) (updated January 22, 2019) .....6, 10

Project CBD, *What is CBD?*, PROJECTCBD.ORG, at <https://www.projectcbd.org/cbd-101/what-is-cbd> .....9

*State Industrial Hemp Statutes*, NCSL.ORG, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/agriculture-and-rural-development/state-industrial-hemp-statutes.aspx> .....8
